§Open to revisiting upon a recombination with Perpetual

																																																												Q1/25		Q2/25		Q3/25		Q4/25

																																																										GJ/d		12,500		15,000		15,000		15,000

																																																										Mcf		11,848		14,218		14,218		14,218

																																																										BOE/d		1,975		2,370		2,370		2,370

																																																										Total hedged		6,175		5,820		4,570		2,970		1,778,934

																																																										Prodn		11,317		12,252		12,424		13,083

																																																										Royalty		12.2%		12.3%		12.4%		12.4%

																																																										Net		9,936		10,745		10,883		11,461		3,927,725

																																																												62%		54%		42%		26%		45%

Pro forma hedge

						6+6 1 rig BMEC given to the bank on July 23rd				Net										Min hedge						Min FP				Collar				RBY 5+7				Net		Max

				Aug						- 0												- 0		- 0		35%		- 0		- 0				4486		11.9%		3,952		70%		2,767				2,767												Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Q1/25		Q2/25		Q3/25		Q4/25

				Sep						- 0												- 0		- 0		35%		- 0		- 0				4681		11.9%		4,124		70%		2,887				2,887								C$ WTI										1,750		1,750		2,100		1,650		400

				Oct																																																		US$ WTI										1,300		1,300		1,900		1,400		1,600		400

				Nov		11,519		12.1%		10,125		303,756								50%		5,063		151,878		35%		3,544		1,519				5099		12.4%		4,467		70%		3,127				-   1,936																		3,050		3,050		4,000		3,050		2,000		400

				Dec		11,470		12.3%		10,059		311,835		615,591		318,708		52%		50%		5,030		155,917		35%		3,521		1,509				5173		12.4%		4,532		70%		3,172		2,988		-   1,858				307,795

				Jan 		11,291		12.2%		9,913		307,318								50%		4,957		153,659		35%		3,470		1,487				5141		11.9%		4,529		70%		3,170				-   1,786						- 0		C$ WCS										200		200		200		400		200		200

				Feb		10,968		12.2%		9,630		269,637								50%		4,815		134,819		35%		3,370		1,444				5774		11.9%		5,087		70%		3,561				-   1,254						- 0		US$ WCS

				Mar		11,442		12.1%		10,058		311,783		888,739		555,725		63%		50%		5,029		155,892		35%		3,520		1,509				5796		12.2%		5,089		70%		3,562				-   1,467						- 0												200		200		200		400		200		200

				Apr		12,305		12.1%		10,816		324,483								50%		5,408		162,241		35%		3,786		1,622				5685		12.4%		4,980		70%		3,486				-   1,922								Total swaps										3,250		3,250		4,200		3,450		2,200		600

				May		12,475		12.1%		10,966		339,931								50%		5,483		169,966		35%		3,838		1,645				5609		12.4%		4,913		70%		3,439				-   2,043																		10,125		10,059		6,708		6,840

				Jun		12,154		12.3%		10,659		319,772		984,186		529,590		54%		50%		5,330		159,886		35%		3,731		1,599				5632		12.3%		4,939		70%		3,457		3,446		-   1,872				936,462														32%		32%		63%		50%

				Jul		11,019		12.4%		9,653		299,232								35%		3,378		104,731		35%		3,378		- 0				5652		12.3%		4,957		70%		3,470				91								 Diff - C$ WCS										1,600		1,600		2,100		1,650		400								4700

				Aug		11,896		12.3%		10,433		323,417								35%		3,651		113,196		35%		3,651		- 0				5877		12.4%		5,148		70%		3,604				-   48								Diff - US$ WCA										1,450		1,450		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900						-   1,250

				Sep		12,575		12.2%		11,041		331,226		953,874		420,409		44%		35%		3,864		115,929		35%		3,864		- 0				6158		12.3%		5,401		70%		3,780				-   84								Total Diff										3,050		3,050		4,000		3,550		2,300		1,900

				Oct		12,351		12.3%		10,832		335,787								35%		3,791		117,525		35%		3,791		- 0				6409		12.1%		5,634		70%		3,943				152

				Nov 		12,191		12.4%		10,679		320,379								35%		3,738		112,133		35%		3,738		- 0				6594		12.1%		5,796		70%		4,057				320								Open WCS								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   500		-   300		-   1,500

				Dec		11,966		12.6%		10,458		324,207		980,373		273,209		28%		35%		3,660		113,472		35%		3,660		- 0				6667		12.1%		5,860		70%		4,102		3,826		442				676,986				Oil hedges								- 0		97,500		100,750		378,000		313,950		202,400		55,200

																																																		1,921,244

														4,422,763		2,097,642		47%																		2076.0%		5,466																GJ/d										12,500		12,500		12,500		15,000		15,000		15,000

														3,442,390		1,824,433		53%																																				Mcf										11,848		11,848		11,848		14,218		14,218		14,218

																																																						BOE/d										1,975		1,975		1,975		2,370		2,370		2,370

																																																						Gas hedges										59,242		61,216		177,725		215,640		218,009		218,009

																																																						BOE hedges										156,742		161,966		555,725		529,590		420,409		273,209

																																																																Hedged		318,708				1,085,315				693,619		1,778,934

																																																						Min												307,795				936,462				676,986		1,921,244

								§Mandatory Hedging																																																								Excess		10,913				148,853						-   142,310		-1581

								§50% of forecast production for 2024 put in within 30 days (taken back to WCS) Aug 30th																																																										352.0218019671				1653.9176934439								-   9,487

								§50% of H1/25 and 35% of H2/25 forecast production put in within 60 days (taken back to WCS) Oct 1st 																																																										2112.1308118025				9923.5061606635								-   8,993

								§WCS component – have an additional 30 days to lock in the WCS component Oct 1st / Oct 31st 																																																										2228.2980064516				10469.2989995

[…]

§Open to revisiting upon a recombination with Perpetual

																																																												Q1/25		Q2/25		Q3/25		Q4/25

																																																										GJ/d		12,500		15,000		15,000		15,000

																																																										Mcf		11,848		14,218		14,218		14,218

																																																										BOE/d		1,975		2,370		2,370		2,370

																																																										Total hedged		6,175		5,820		4,570		2,970		1,778,934

																																																										Prodn		11,317		12,252		12,424		13,083

																																																										Royalty		12.2%		12.3%		12.4%		12.4%

																																																										Net		9,936		10,745		10,883		11,461		3,927,725

																																																												62%		54%		42%		26%		45%

Pro forma hedge

						6+6 1 rig BMEC given to the bank on July 23rd				Net										Min hedge						Min FP				Collar				RBY 5+7				Net		Max

				Aug						- 0												- 0		- 0		35%		- 0		- 0				4486		11.9%		3,952		70%		2,767				2,767												Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Q1/25		Q2/25		Q3/25		Q4/25

				Sep						- 0												- 0		- 0		35%		- 0		- 0				4681		11.9%		4,124		70%		2,887				2,887								C$ WTI										1,750		1,750		2,100		1,650		400

				Oct																																																		US$ WTI										1,300		1,300		1,900		1,400		1,600		400

				Nov		11,519		12.1%		10,125		303,756								50%		5,063		151,878		35%		3,544		1,519				5099		12.4%		4,467		70%		3,127				-   1,936																		3,050		3,050		4,000		3,050		2,000		400

				Dec		11,470		12.3%		10,059		311,835		615,591		318,708		52%		50%		5,030		155,917		35%		3,521		1,509				5173		12.4%		4,532		70%		3,172		2,988		-   1,858				307,795

				Jan 		11,291		12.2%		9,913		307,318								50%		4,957		153,659		35%		3,470		1,487				5141		11.9%		4,529		70%		3,170				-   1,786						- 0		C$ WCS										200		200		200		400		200		200

				Feb		10,968		12.2%		9,630		269,637								50%		4,815		134,819		35%		3,370		1,444				5774		11.9%		5,087		70%		3,561				-   1,254						- 0		US$ WCS

				Mar		11,442		12.1%		10,058		311,783		888,739		555,725		63%		50%		5,029		155,892		35%		3,520		1,509				5796		12.2%		5,089		70%		3,562				-   1,467						- 0												200		200		200		400		200		200

				Apr		12,305		12.1%		10,816		324,483								50%		5,408		162,241		35%		3,786		1,622				5685		12.4%		4,980		70%		3,486				-   1,922								Total swaps										3,250		3,250		4,200		3,450		2,200		600

				May		12,475		12.1%		10,966		339,931								50%		5,483		169,966		35%		3,838		1,645				5609		12.4%		4,913		70%		3,439				-   2,043																		10,125		10,059		6,708		6,840

				Jun		12,154		12.3%		10,659		319,772		984,186		529,590		54%		50%		5,330		159,886		35%		3,731		1,599				5632		12.3%		4,939		70%		3,457		3,446		-   1,872				936,462														32%		32%		63%		50%

				Jul		11,019		12.4%		9,653		299,232								35%		3,378		104,731		35%		3,378		- 0				5652		12.3%		4,957		70%		3,470				91								 Diff - C$ WCS										1,600		1,600		2,100		1,650		400								4700

				Aug		11,896		12.3%		10,433		323,417								35%		3,651		113,196		35%		3,651		- 0				5877		12.4%		5,148		70%		3,604				-   48								Diff - US$ WCA										1,450		1,450		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900						-   1,250

				Sep		12,575		12.2%		11,041		331,226		953,874		420,409		44%		35%		3,864		115,929		35%		3,864		- 0				6158		12.3%		5,401		70%		3,780				-   84								Total Diff										3,050		3,050		4,000		3,550		2,300		1,900

				Oct		12,351		12.3%		10,832		335,787								35%		3,791		117,525		35%		3,791		- 0				6409		12.1%		5,634		70%		3,943				152

				Nov 		12,191		12.4%		10,679		320,379								35%		3,738		112,133		35%		3,738		- 0				6594		12.1%		5,796		70%		4,057				320								Open WCS								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   500		-   300		-   1,500

				Dec		11,966		12.6%		10,458		324,207		980,373		273,209		28%		35%		3,660		113,472		35%		3,660		- 0				6667		12.1%		5,860		70%		4,102		3,826		442				676,986				Oil hedges								- 0		97,500		100,750		378,000		313,950		202,400		55,200

																																																		1,921,244

														4,422,763		2,097,642		47%																		2076.0%		5,466																GJ/d										12,500		12,500		12,500		15,000		15,000		15,000

														3,442,390		1,824,433		53%																																				Mcf										11,848		11,848		11,848		14,218		14,218		14,218

																																																						BOE/d										1,975		1,975		1,975		2,370		2,370		2,370

																																																						Gas hedges										59,242		61,216		177,725		215,640		218,009		218,009

																																																						BOE hedges										156,742		161,966		555,725		529,590		420,409		273,209

																																																																Hedged		318,708				1,085,315				693,619		1,778,934

																																																						Min												307,795				936,462				676,986		1,921,244

								§Mandatory Hedging																																																								Excess		10,913				148,853						-   142,310		-1581

								§50% of forecast production for 2024 put in within 30 days (taken back to WCS) Aug 30th																																																										352.0218019671				1653.9176934439								-   9,487

								§50% of H1/25 and 35% of H2/25 forecast production put in within 60 days (taken back to WCS) Oct 1st 																																																										2112.1308118025				9923.5061606635								-   8,993

								§WCS component – have an additional 30 days to lock in the WCS component Oct 1st / Oct 31st 																																																										2228.2980064516				10469.2989995